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                       einem Leben geschnitzt haben könnte. Die Kopien/Fälschungen mögen aus seiner eigenen Werk-
                       statt stammen oder von anderen und späteren Schnitzern angefertigt worden sein, die Diskussion 
                       ist weiterhin offen, entscheidend für den Wert eines Stücks ist alleine dessen Qualität. Raymond 
                       Bushell (Collector‘s Netsuke, 1971, p.22)  fasst die Überlegungen zusammen, „if the netsuke is 

                       an early- or mid-eighteenth-century carving, if it is shaped by the artist rather than by the limi-

                       tations of the material, if the subject, style, and treatment accord with early netsuke, and if it is 

                       superbly designed and carved, it may be a genuine Tomotada.“  

            

Zum Vergleich:

                                                            
                                 Ivory, OKAKOTO                                                                         Ivory, HAKURIU                                                  Ivory, Kioto-work, early 18thc., unsigned
                 INCS-Journal 3/1, June 1975, p.21 no.5                                    Ex HE Marquis + K Inouyé-Collections                           Meinertzhagen, Art of the Netsuke Carver, 1956, #9
                                                                                                                         Red Cross 1916, Pl.XCVIII, #149

                                                                 
                       Ivory, early 19thc., MITSUHARU                                                              Ivory, ISSAI                                                                          Ivory, unsigned
                                Ex DC Gray-Collection                                                   Sotheby’s, London, 1.3.1972, #110                                         Christie’s, London, 9.10.1973, #97
                      Sotheby’s, London, 28.4.1970, #29                                                   Sold to Garnen for £ 400                                                    Sold to Rasmussen fo Gns. 110
                             Sold to Eskenazi for £ 250

                                                                
                   Ivory, h.65mm, TOMOTADA                                                   Ivory, 77,5mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                                   Ivory, ca.1800, OKATOMO
                  Ex F Altman-Collection, Berlin                                                 British Museum, ex Franks-Collection                       Eskenazi, …from private collections, June/July 1976, #4
                    Christie’s, 12.11.1973, #172                                                 Barker & Smith, Netsuke, 1976, p.44, #49
                   Sold to Turnball for Gns. 650
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                    Ivory, Kyôto school, 18thc., unsigned                                                  Ivory, 19thc., KIKOSAI                                                      Ivory, 19thc., inscr. TOMOTADA
    Eskenazi, …from private collections, June/July 1976, #5                  Sotheby Parke Bernet, N.Y., 27.1.1978, #139                           Sotheby Parke Bernet, N.Y.,6.12.1978, #154
                                                                                                                                        Sold for $ 1200                                                                           Sold for $ 1200

                                                                  
                       Ivory, 18thc., inscr. OKATOMO                                  Ivory, Kyôto school, ca.1800, inscr. TOMOTADA                                       Ivory, HAKURYU II
                     Christie’s, London, 28.5.1980, #43                                            Christie’s, London, 28.5.1980, #152                                              Ex Newark Museum 4077
                                  Estimate £ 700-900                                                                      Estimate £ 600-800                                                      Lazarnick, N&IA, 1981, p.438

                                                     
                                    Ivory, KINRYUSAI                                                                   Ivory, MASANAO                                                              Wood, TOMOHARU           
                            Lazarnick, N&IA, 1981, p.621                                American Museum of Natural Historym, N.Y., N330                         Baur-Collections, Geneva, C1181
                                                                                                                              Lazarnick, N&IA, 1981, p.718                                             Lazarnick, N&IA, 1981, p.1152

                                                   
                                     Wood, Yoshitaka                                                              Ivory, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                              Ivory, 18thc., Kyôto school, unsigned
                           Lazarnick, N&IA, 1981, p.1245                                          Advertisement Kurstin & Chappell                                                   Advertisement Eskenazi
                                                                                                                                   NKSJ 2/3, 1982, p.19                                                           NKSJ 3/1, 1983, rear cover

                                                              
                Ivory, 58mm, late 18thc., unsigned                                 Ivory, 57mm, Tomotada school, Kyôto,18thc., unsigned                            Ivory, 18thc., inscr. TOMOTADA
                    Ex MS Newstead-Collection                                                      Sotheby’s, London, 24.7.1985, #9                                                 Ashmolean Museum, Oxford
              Sotheby’s, London, 24.10.1984, #23                                            Estimate £ 500-600,      sold for £ 950                               OR Impey, Japanese Netsuke in Oxfort, 1987, #2
                         Estimate £ 1200-1500

                                                                
                      Ivory, 55mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                          Ivory, 70mm, 18thc., MASANAO                                           Wood, 40mm, ca.1800, MINKÔ+kak.
                    Christie’s, London, 15.12.1987, #249                                    Sotheby’s, London, 10./11.3.1988, #72                                                  Zacke, Vienna 1989, #11
                 Estimate £12-18’000,       sold for £ 8500                             Estimate £ 6-7000,            sold for £ 32’000                                                      Price on request
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                    Ivory, 57mm, 18thc., MITSUHARU                                           Ivory, 65mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                  Ivory, 71mm, Kyôto, ca.1760, MASANAO
      Ex WW Winkworth.Collection; Davey/Hindson #214                                  Ex Guggenheim-Collection                                           S Moss,  Remarkable Netsuke, 1996, #10
                    Sotheby’s, London, 21.3.1991, #37                                                   Zacke, Vienna, 1991, #11
               Estimate £1200-1500,      sold for £ 1800                                                      Price on request

                                                                         
              Ivory, 49mm, Kyôto, ca.1850, HAKURYÛ I                         Ivory, 64mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA-school                                   Ivory, 57mm, 18thc., OKAKOTO
                 S Moss,  Remarkable Netsuke, 1996, #74                                           Ex Teddy Hahn-Collection                                                       Sagemonoya 1997, p.39, #77
                                                                                                                           Berry Davies,  1996, p.61, #79

                                                            
                        Ivory, 68mm, 18thc., unsigned                                               Ivory, 61mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                          Ivory, 60mm, Kyôto, 18thc., unsigned
           Eskenazi, …from a private European collection                       Eskenazi, …from a private European collection                              Sotheby’s, London, 19.11.1998, #1451
                                  1998, p.93, #105                                                                        1998, p.93, #106                                                                      Estimate £ 1500-2000

                                                                               
                       Ivory, Kyôto, 18thc., MASANAO                                          Ivory, no further description available                                          Ebony, 70mm, late 18thc., SOUN
                           Ex H. Szechenyi-Collection                                            Nagel, Stuttgart, 12./13.11.1999, #1781a                                 Welsh M, Chappell Sh, Netsuke, 1999, #83
           R.Bandini, Shishi and other Netsuke, 1999, #79

                                                              
                   Ivory, 57mm, late 18thc., OKANOBU                                    Ivory, 64mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA                                Ivory, 61mm, late 18thc., inscr. TOMOTADA
                               Ex B Jahss-Collection                                                     Sotheby’s, London, 8.6.2000, #99                                             Sotheby’s, London, 8.6.2000, #105
                      Sotheby’s, London, 8.6.2000, #92                                       Estimate £ 2500-3000, sold for £ 2880                                       Estimate £ 2000-2500, sold for £ 2640
                     Estimate £ 6-8000, sold for £ 7200

                                                             
                      Ivory, 68mm, inscr. TOMOTADA                                               Ivory, 46mm, 18thc., unsigned                                       Ivory, 51mm, ca.1800, inscr. TOMOTADA
                     Klefisch, Cologne, 10.6.2000, #540                                     Sotheby’s, London, 14./15.11.2000, #157                                     Sotheby’s, London, 19.6.2001, #26
                            Estimate € 25’000-30’000                                             Estimate £ 2000-2500,                   unsold                                      Estimate £ 2500-3000,         unsold
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                         Ivory, 51mm, 19thc., unsigned                                                Ivory, 50mm, ca.1800, unsigned                                            Ivory, 54mm, Kyôto, 18thc., unsigned
                    Sotheby’s, London, 10.3.2005, #57A                                              Ex Werdelmann-Collection                                                    Sotheby’s, 9./10.11.2005, #1281
                                 Estimate £ 800-1000                                            P.Jirka-Schmitz, World of Netsuke 2005, #561                                            Estimate £ 1000-1500

                                                                            
                Ivory, 70mm, Kyôto, 18thc., MASANAO                                             Ivory, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                                      Ivory, 18thc., TOMOHARU
       Y.Yoshida, G.Wilhelm, Netsuke Opus 20, 2011, #120                                  Sotheby’s, 23.2.1970, #38                                                         Sotheby’s, 14.6.1972, #67
                                                                                                                               Sold for £ 320 to Tamenne                                                            Sold for £ 155 to Weil

                                                                          
           Ivory, extraordinarily large piece! TOMOTADA                                           Ivory, TOMOTADA                                                                Ivory, TOMOTADA
                            Ex M Severin-Collection                                                        Ex MM Hepworth-Collection                                             Sotheby’s, London, 18.11.1974, #106
                   B. Hurtig, Masterpieces, 1973, #647                                        Davey/Hindson, Netsuke, 1974, #170

                                                       
                                     Ivory, RANTEI                                                                Ivory, late 18thc., RANTEI                                                        Ivory, 65mm, TOMOTADA
                    Sotheby’s, London, 27.7.1977, #231                                         Christie’s, London, 27.11.1979, #39                                             Koller, Zürich, 6.11.1980, #488
                                                                                                                       Estimate £ 600-750,    sold for £ 920                                                        Estimate sFr.2800

                                                              
                               Ivory, 18thc., OKATOMO                                                  Ivory, 52mm, 19thc., HAKURYÛ                                                Ivory, 18thc., TOMOTADA
                           JINCS 9/1, June 1981, p.32, #7                                               JINCS 9/1, June 1981, p.32, #9                                               JINCS 9/1, June 1981, p.32, #11

                                                    
                     Ivory, h.22mm, 18thc., OKATOMO                       Ivory, 72mm, Kyôto-school, 1sth.19thc., inscr. TOMOTADA                                      Ivory, unsigned
                            NKSJ No.6, Oct.1981, p.6                                                  Klefisch, Cologne, 5.12.1981, #778                                   Sotheby Parke Bernet, N.Y., 6.10.1982, #18
                                                                                                                                 Estimate DM 6000-7000                                                                   Sold for $ 7’150
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            Ivory, 62mm, early 19thc., inscr. TOMOTADA                                    Ivory, late 18thc., TOMOTADA                                       Ivory, 67mm, ?18thc., inscr. TOMOTADA
                   Sotheby’s, London, 18./19.7.1984, #87                                          Ex Lady Arbuthnott-Collection                                              Sotheby’s, London, 20.2.1986, #12
                                  Estimate £ 400-500                                                       Christie’s, London, 13.3.1985, #588                                       Estimate £ 3000-3500, sold for £ 3300
                                                                                                                                       Estimate £ 400-600

                                                                              
                     Ivory, 67mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                                   Wood, 19thc., unsigned                                                 Wood, Kyôto-school, late 18thc., unsigned
                    Sotheby’s, London, 20.2.1986, #135                                               Sotheby’s, 20.2.1986, #269                                                 Christie’s, London, 14.10.1986, #128
                  Estimate £ 1500-2000, sold for £ 2400                                      Estimate £ 800-1000, sold for £ 1800                                                         Estimate £ 700-900
                                                                                                                                   NKSJ 6/2, 1986, p.32

                                                                       
                    Ivory, Kyôto, ca.1780, TOMOTADA                                        Ivory, 57mm, 18thc., MITSUHARU                                       Ivory, 60mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA
                                Ex J Rose-Collection                                                      Ex F.& R. Bushell-Collection, part I                                      Sotheby’s, London, 12./13.11.1987, #27
                 SL Moss, Minor Masterpieces, 1987, #13                                    Christie’s, London, 27.10.1987, #123                                     Estimate £2000-3000,     sold for £ 2500
                                   Price US $ 7’250                                                                    Estimate £ 6’000-8’000

                                                                        
             Ivory, 55mm, ca.1900, inscr. TOMOTADA                                           No further specifications                                             Ivory, 70mm, late 18thc., inscr. TOMOTADA
                  Christie’s, London, 15.12.1987, #249                                             Honeychurch advertisement                                                 Sotheby’s, London, 7./8.11.1988, #26
                  Estimate £ 12’18’000,             unsold                                               NKSJ 9/3, Fall 1989, p. 47                                                               Estimate £ 1500-2000

                                                              
                  Ivory, 60mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA                                    Ivory, 65mm, 2ndh.18thc., TOMOTADA                                    Ivory, 76mm, 19thc., MITSUCHIKA
                              Ex C. Cornet-Collection                                                   Ex I.A.& C. Mann Victor-Collection                                        Sotheby’s, London, 19.6.1989, #31
                      Sotheby’s, London, 13.3.1989, #14                                            Christie’s, N.Y., 20.4.1989, #108                                                        Estimate £ 700-800
                                Estimate £ 3000-4000                                                             Estimate $ 10’000-15’000
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Ivory, 64mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA                               Ivory, early 19thc., school of TOMOTADA                                 Prehistoric ivory, 20thc., KANGYOKU                                       
Ex M.&     T. McGovern-Collectio                                          Christie’s, London, 14.11.1989, #23                                                 Advertisement M.Spindel
                Honeychurch, Seattle, July/Aug.1989, #100                             Estimate £ 15-20’000, sold for £ 15’000                                   NKSJ 10/3, Fall 1990, front cover inside
                                       Price $ 15’000                                                             NKSJ 10/1, Spring 1990, p.35

                                                                            
                               Ivory, TOMOTADA                                                 Ivory, 62mm, inscr. TOMOTADA (school)                                   Ivory, 51mm, Kyôto, 19thc., unsigned
                     Zacke, Vienna, Auction preview                                              Klefisch, Cologne, 15.6.1991, #562                                            Sotheby’s, London, 19.3.1992, #68
                      NKSJ 11/1, Spring 1991, p.52                                                          Estimate DM 3000-3500                                                    Estimate £ 800-1200,            unsold

                                                                             
              Ivory, 65mm, ca.1800, inscr. TOMOTADA                              Ivory, 50mm, Kyôto, early 19thc., unsigned                               Wood, 50mm, 19thc., inscr. TOMOTADA
                  Dorotheum, Vienna, 27.9.1994m ,#600                                     P.Jirka-Schmitz, Netsuke 1994, # 329                                    Lempertz, Cologne, 25./26.11.1994, #989
                        Estimate öSch. 10‘000 (50‘000)                                                                                                                                                             Estimate DM 1000

                                                            
                    Ivory, 55mm, ca.1800, OKAKOTO                                    Ivory, 75mm, Kyôto school, 18thc., unsigned                            Ivory, 70mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA (school)
                   Sotheby’s, London, 29.3.1995, #181                                          Sotheby’s, London, 29.3.1995, #182                                                Ex C. Monzino-Collection
                   Estimate £ 2000-3000,           unsold                                          Estimate £2000-3000, sold for £1800                                        Sotheby’s, London, 21.6.1995, #204
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Estimate £2200-2600, sold for £3200

                                                                              
                Ivory, 80mm, early 19thc., MITSUCHIKA                          Ivory, 64mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA (school)                                    Wood, 54mm, 18thc., unsigned
                            Ex C. Monzino-Collection                                             Sotheby’s, London, 13./14.11.1996, #423                                       Sotheby’s, N.Y., 25.9.1997, #302
                    Sotheby’s, London, 21.6.1995, #205                                     Estimate £4000-5000,                    unsold                                     Estimate $1500-2000, sold for $1400
                    Estimate £4000-5000,            unsold

                                                                              
              Ivory,63mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA (school)                                   Ivory, 61mm, Kyôto, 18thc., unsigned                                             Ivory, TOMOTADA (school)
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                     Sotheby’s, N.Y., 25.9.1997, #356                                           Nagel, Stuttgart, 15./16.5.1998, #1671                                 Eldred’s, East Dennis MA,26.8.1998, #1285
                  Estimate $4000-6000, sold for $2500                                                       Estimate DM 3800                                                                         Sold for $ 5500

237.

                                                              
                                Ivory, TOMOTADA                                                                     Ivory, unsigned                                                            Ivory, 65mm, 18thc., OKATOMO
               Eldred’s, East Dennis MA,26.8.1998, #1286                          Eldred’s, East Dennis MA,26.8.1998, #1287                           Ex R Ferrari, RL Chasin, F Segel-Collections
                                     Sold for $ 5060                                                                          Sold for $ 6160                                                          Sotheby’s, Chicago, 7.7.1999, #61
                                                                                                                                                                                                                   Estimate $ 12’500-16’500, sold for $ 12’500

                                                                
                        Ivory, 38mm, 18thc., unsigned                                                   Wood, 50mm, 18thc., unsigned                                              Ivory, 64mm, ca.1781, MASANAO
                       Ex Ch.A.Greenfield-Collection                                                  Sotheby’s, N.Y., 21.3.2001, #9                                        J Earle, Fantasy and Reality… 2001, #245
     HP Stern, The Magnificent Three, 1972/1999, p.69 #94                                    Estimate $ 2000-2500

                                                                       
                         Ivory, 40mm, 19thc., unsigned                                               Ivory, 65mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                         Ivory, 64mm, ca.1800, TOMOTADA
                    Sotheby’s, London, 15.11.2001, #97                                           Nagel, Stuttgart, 10.5.2002, #969                                            Sotheby’s, London, 20.6.2002, #482
                                Estimate £ 1800-2200                                                                    Estimate € 4000                                                                     Estimate £ 5000-6000

                                                                    
                  Ivory, 62mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA                                     Ivory, 51mm, Kyôto, 19thc., unsigned                                        Ivory, 58mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA
                    Gemini & Ichimonji, May 2004, #22                                      Sotheby’s, London, 11.11.2004, #1308                                                Ex Katchen-Collection I
                                                                                                                                   Estimate £ 800-1000                                                      Sotheby’s, London, 8.11.2005, #49
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     Estimate £ 4000-4500

                                                                  
                     Ivory, 50mm, 19thc., TOMOTADA                                     Ivory, 51mm, Kyôto, late 18thc., unsigned                                      Ivory, 62mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA
                     Nagel, Stuttgart, 19.5.2006, #2632                                         Sotheby’s, London, 9.11.2006, #1107                                        Sotheby’s, London, 17.5.2007, #735
                                Estimate € 2800-3500                                                              Estimate £ 2000-2500                                                                 Estimate £ 6000-7000

                                                                  
                   Ivory, 70mm, Kyôto, 18thc., unsigned                                                    Ivory, TOMOTADA                                                           Ivory, 62mm, TOMOTADA
                    Sotheby’s, London, 17.5.2007, #743                                          Christie’s, London, 5.11.2007, #3                                            Klefisch, Cologne, 28.3.2009, #508
                               Estimate £ 2500-3000                                                      Estimate -£7000,   sold for £5625                                                          Sold for € 12’000
                                                                                                                            INSJ 28/1, Spring 2008, p.54                                                    INSJ 29/4, Winter 2009, p.46
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                           Ivory, ca.1800, OKAKOTO                                                      Ivory, 18thc., MITSUHARU                                             Ivory, 55mm, Kyôto, ca.1780, unsigned
              SL Moss, they are all fire…2010, p.111, #22                            Klefisch, Cologne, 150 Jahre Freundschaft                                         Ex Sheila M. Baker-Collection
                                                                                                                   Deutschland-Japan, 16.-24.10.2010, p.22                                  Rutherston & Bandini, London, 2011, #44

    

                                                              
                  Ivory, 63mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA                                       Ivory, 57mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                                Ivory, 60mm, TOMOTADA
             P.Jirka-Schmitz, Im Banne von…2011, p.103                       Rokusho 4/2011, NetsukePast and Present, p.108                                Sotheby’s, Paris, 17.12.2012, #273
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Sold for € 10‘000
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 INSJ 33/1, Spring 2013, p.53

                                                             
               Wood, 89mm, Kyôto, late 18thc., unsigned                             Ivory, 62mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA (school)                                    Ivory, 60mm, early 19thc., unsigned
                         Ex James A. Rose-Collection                                             Klefisch, Cologne, 12.10.2013, #764                                           Bonhams, London, 15.5.2014, #16
                     Bonhams, N.Y., 17.9.2013, #2011                                                    Estimate € 1200-1400                                                                          Part of a lot
                              Estimate $ 4000-5000

                                                        
                                No specifications                                                                     Ivory, 65mm, MASANAO                                           Ivory, 60mm, early 19thc., MITSUHARU
                 Neil Holton, London, 18.10.2015, #32                                                Drouot, Troyes, 19.3.2016, #1                                               Bonhams, London, 8.5.2016, #6
                              Guide Price £ 9’000                                                                          Sold for € 25’000                                                       Estimate £ 6-8000, sold for £ 8750
                                                                                                                               INSJ 36/1, Spting 2016, p.51

                                                                
                    Wood, 75mm, 1sth.19thc., unsigned                               Stag antler, 58mm, early 19thc., inscr. TOMOTADA                         Ivory, 57mm, late 18thc., MITSUHARU
          Van Ham & Klefisch, Cologne, 9.6.2016, #2395                           Lempertz, Cologne, 10./11.6.2016, #1055                                      Ermitage, St.Petersburg, 2016, #30
          Estimate € 1500-2000,                 sold for € 1300                                            Estimate € 450-550
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                      Ivory, 53mm, early 19thc., unsigned                                             Ivory, 75mm, 18thc., unsigned                                         Ivory, 58mm, ca.1800, inscr. unsigned
                     Galerie Rüegg, Zürich, Mar 2017, #5                                     Van Ham, Cologne, 7.12.2017, #2259                                          Bonhams, London, 17.5.2018, #90
                                                                                                                    Estimate € 5500-6500, sold for € 10’000                                        Part of a lot,                         unsold

237.

                                                                 
                        Ivory, 65mm, ca.1800, TOMOTADA                                            Ivory, 57mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                                   Ivory, MITSUHARU
                      Bonhams, London, 17.5.2018, #90                                           Bonhams, London, 17.5.2018, #91                                            Ex WW Winkworth Collection
                      Part of a lot,                         unsold                                        Estimate £ 2000-3000, sold for £ 5625                                            Davey/Hindson, 1974, #214

                                                                 
                              Wood, TOMOTADA                                                                    Ivory, OKAKOTO                                                                     Ivory, 18thc., TOMOTADA
                      Ex Annable G. Moss Collection                                             INCS Journal 3/1, June 1975, p.21, #5                                            Jap. Netsuke at the Kawabata College
                  G. Cohen, In Search of… 1974, #239                                                                                                                                                            Honululu, Jan 1977, p.17

                                                                 
                          Wood, 48mm, TOMOHARU                                                       Wood, 45mm, HÔJITSU                                                         Ivory, 57mm, TOMOTADA
                         Baur Collection, 1977, #C1181                                                Baur Collection, 1977, #C1182                                                  Baur Collection, 1977, #C1183

                                                              
                               Ivory, 60mm, unsigned                                                            Ivory, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                                  Eboy, 41mm, ca.1800, MINKÔ
                         Baur Collection, 1977, #C1184                                                Sotheby’s, London, 29.5.1980, #13                                     INCS Journal 9/2, Sept 1981, p.37, #38
                                                                                                                         Estimat £ 3000-4000, sold for £ 2500

                                                 
                      Ivory, 63mm, 18thc., OKAKOTO                                                          Ivory, MASANAO                                                                Ivory, TOMOTADA
            Ex A Hull Grundy, ex Guggenheim Collection                            SL Moss, Eccentrics in Netsuke, 1982, #42                        Sotheby Parke Bernet, London, 23.6.1982, #389
                INCS Journal 9/4, March 1982, p.36, #44                                                                                                                                                      Sold for £ 1650

                                                                    
                              Ivory, 50mm, unsigned                                                               Ivory, TOMOTADA                                                   Ivory, 60mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA
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                                 Ex Kalff Collection                                                          Ex Sir T. Lawrence Collection                                                Sotheby’s, Miami, 12.1.1987, #15
                    Klefisch, Cologne, 15.1.1983, #682                                               Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.911                                                 Estimate $ 4500-5500,       unsold
                            Estimate DM 3500-3800

237.

                                                                           
                 Ivory, 67mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA                                              Ivory, 38mm, 19thc., ISSAI                                                              Ivory, OKAKOTO
                     Sotheby’s, London, 13.3.1987, #4                                             Sotheby’s, London, 17.6.1987, #54                                   A. Ducros, Netsuke et Sagemono, 1987, #19
                  Estimate £ 2500-3000, sold for £ 2500                                         Estimate £1200-1500,          unsold

                                                           
                         Ivory, 67mm, 18thc., unsigned                                                            Ivory, MASANAO                                             Ivory, 134mm, early 19thc., inscr. TOMOTADA
                     Sotheby’s, London, 20.6.1988, #54                                           Sotheby’s, London, 10.3.1988, #72                                         Sotheby’s, London, 15.11.1989, #23
                  Estimate £ 3000-4000, sold for £ 12500                                  Estimate £ 6000-7000, sold for £ 32’000                                  Estimate £ 15-20’000, sold for £ 15’000
                                                                                                                               NKSJ 8/3, Fall 1988, p.24

                                                               
                  Ivory, 68mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA                                    Ivory, 68mm, late 18thc., OKATOMO                                         Ivory, 56mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA
                     Ex R & Sh Guggenheim Collection                                         Ex R & Sh Guggenheim Collection                                            Christie’s, London, 16.5.1990, #35
                  B. Davies, Netsuke Classics, 1990, #25                                   B. Davies, Netsuke Classics, 1990, #26                                         Estimate £ 3000-4000,        unsold

                                                               
                     Ivory, 64mm, early 19thc., unsigned                                                Ivory, ca.1800, OKANOBU                                        Ivory, 55mm, ca.1800, TOMOTADA (school)
                     Sotheby’s, London, 17.5.1990, #12                                           Sotheby’s, London, 13.6.1991, #18                                    KM Schwarz, Netsuke Subjects, 1992, #349
                  Estimate £ 2000-3000, sold for £ 1800                                         Estimate £ 5-6000, sold for £ 6500

                                                                              
                     Ivory, 60mm, 18thc., MITSUHARU                                                   Ivory, Kyôto, unsigned                                                             Ivory, 50mm, JUGYOKU
                               Ex Bushell Collection                                                             Orleans, 6.12.1993, #306                                                                Lyon, 21.3.1995, #21
                     Klefisch, Cologne, 12.9.1992, #402                                                       Sold for FF14’000                                                                       Sold for FF 15’500
                           Estimate DM 12000-15000                                                     NKSJ 14/1, Spring 1994, p.41                                                   NKSJ 15/2, Summer 1995, p.46

                                                                 
                                Ivory, MASANAO                                                          Ivory, 68mm, 19thc., TOMOTADA                                    Ivory+silver, 68mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA
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                           Advertisement SL Moss                                                   Christie’s, London, 16./17.6.1997, #419                                     Sandvoss, Hannover, Dec 1997, #20
                         INSJ 16/3, Fall 1996, p.29                                                  Estimate £ 1000-1500,   sold for £ 1250

237.

                                                                
                      Ivory, 60mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                    Ivory, 60mm, 18thc., inscr. TOMOTADA                                   Ivory, 63mm, early 19thc., OKAKOTO
                     Sandvoss, Hannover, Dec 1997, #21                                         Klefisch, Cologne, 20.6.1998, #55                                          Östasiatiska Museet 1999/2000, p.10
                                                                                                                                Estimate DM 4500-5500

                                                                   
                     Wood, 82mm, mid 18thc., unsigned                                                Ivory, 62mm, TOMOTADA                                          Ivory+silver, 58mm, inscr. TOMOTADA
                    Östasiatiska Museet 1999/2000, p.10                           Wilhelm/Yoshida, The French Connection 2000, #72                          Klefisch, Cologne, 10.6.2000, #540
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     Sold for DM 32’200

                                                                        
                     Ivory, 45mm, mid 19thc., RANTEI                                     Ivory, 65mm, ca.1800, inscr. TOMOTADA                                         Ivory, 51mm, TOMOTADA
               Scholten, Expressions of Style 2001, #111                                      Klefisch, Cologne, 19.6.2004, #593                                H.I.H. Prince Takamado Collection II, 2006, #4
                                                                                                                                     Estimate € 800-1200

                                                                      
                   Ivory, 66mm, ca.1770, TOMOTADA                                         Ivory, 62mm, ca.1840, OKAKOTO                                        Ivory, 66mm, ca.1770, TOMOTADA
                          Ex WG Bosshard Collection                                                 Klefisch, Cologne, 26.1.2008, #178                                               Ex WG Bosshard Collection
                             Advertisement SL Moss                                                                Estimate €1500-2000                                               SL Moss, such stuff as dreams…2008, #18
                         INSJ 27/4, Winter 2007, p.36

                                              
                      Ivory, 62mm, ca.1780, TOMOTADA                                              Ivory, 65mm, TOMOTADA                                           Ivory, 60mm, early 19thc., OKAKOTO
                        Klefisch, Cologne, 28.3.2009, #168                                              Tajan, Paris, 14.12.2010, #10                                             Bonhams, London, 16.5.2013, #110
                                    Estimate € 8-10’000                                                                    Sold for € 16’000                                                                 Estimate £ 1000-1500
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               Ivory, 57mm, ca.1800, inscr, TOMOTADA                           Ivory, 57mm, ca.1800, inscr, TOMOTADA                                    Ivory, 68mm, ca.1800, RYÛGETSU
                       Bonhams, London, 6.11.2014, #5                                          Bonhams, London, 14.5.2015, #68                                        M.Rutherston, London, 13.1.2017, #1437
                       Estimate £ 2500-3000,      unsold                                        Estimate £ 1000-1500, sold for £ 1125                                                            Price £3’800

237.

                                                                     
              Ivory, 66mm, ca.1800, inscr, TOMOTADA                            Ivory, 70mm, ca.1800, inscr.TOMOTADA                                     Wood, 76mm, early 19thc., unsigned
                     Bonhams, London, 11.5.2017, #48                                                   Ex G. Papp Collection I                                                       Ex J.& A. Katchen Collection III
                  Estimate £ 2000-2500, sold for £ 4750                                     Lempertz, Cologne, 16.6.2018, #1103                                           Bonhams, London, 6.11.2018, #43
                                                                                                                      Estimate €2500-3000,            unsold                                                 Estimate £2000-2500, unsold

                                                                        
                       Ivory, ca.1781, unsigned                                                              Ivory, ca.1781, TOMOTADA                                                  Ivory, ca.1781, MITSUHARU
                 Sotheby’s, N.Y., 6.10.1982, #18                                                      Sotheby’s, N.Y., 6.10.1982, #17                                               Sotheby’s, N.Y., 6.10.1982, #26
              Estimate $8-10’000, sold for $7150                                                   Estimate $3-4000, sold for $2200                                          Estimate $2000-2500, sold for $1100

                                     
      Ivory, 63mm, early 19thc., inscr. TOMOTADA                     Ivory, 57mm, by MITSUHARU, signed TOMOTADA                                          Ivory, 67mm, TOMOTADA
                         Ex Papp Collection II                                                          INSJ39/1, Spring 2019, p.12, No.2                                                 Tessier/Sarrou, Paris, 10.10.2018, #105
             Lempertz, Cologne, 7.12.2018, #348                                                                                                                                                                          Sold for € 14’000
             Estimate €1000-1400, sold for €2375                                                                                                                                                               INSJ 39/1, Spring 2019, p.37

                                                                               
                         Ivory, MITSUHARU                                                            Ivory, 56mm, early 19thc., unsigned                                                     Ivory, TOMOTADA
            Tessier/Sarrou, Paris, 10.10.2018, #83                                          Rüegg Gallery, Zurich, spring 2019, #28                                           Ex Katchen Collection K235
                              Sold for €6500                                                                                                                                                                     A. Katchen, Netsuke 7, 2010, p.51
                    INSJ39/1, Spring 2019, p.37

                                      
                        Walrus ivory, 65mm, mid 19thc., MITSUCHIKA                       Ivory, 60mm, ca.1780, attr.to MITSUHARU                   Ivory, 65mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA
                                      Zacke, Vienna, 2.11.2019, #96                                                        signed TOMOTADA                                         Dorotheum, Vienna, 28.9.2017, #181 
                                     Estimate €3000,             unsold                                         Rutherston, Gross Collection 2019, p.79                                           Estimate €900

                                           
             Ivory, 57mm, ca.1800, TOMOTADA                                                                                     Ivory, 65mm, 1780, OKATOMO                                   
                 Zacke, Vienna, 27.2.2020, #109                                                                                        Ex Ferrari, Chasin, Segel collections                                                      
                 Estimate €1000, sold for €1643                                                                      M.Rutherston, Paul & Michael Gross Collection, 2019, p.80                                                 
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                                                                                  Ivory, 61mm, 18thc., TOMOTADA                                                                                     Ivory, 61mm, 2ndh.18thc., TOMOTADA
                                                                                      Zacke, Vienna, 27.3.2020, €51                                                                                                Zacke, Vienna, 25.9.2020, #61
                                                                                      Estimate €5000.            Unsold                                                                                            Estimate €10’000, sold for €14’080

237.

                    
           Ivory, 64mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA        Ivory, 57mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA        Ivory, 62mm, late 18thc., TOMOTADA
            Lempertz, Cologne, 16.12.2020, #866           Lempertz, Cologne, 16.12.2020, #868          Lempertz, Cologne, 16.12.2020, #869
           Estimate €16-18’000, sold for €20’000           Estimate €15-17’000,              unsold            Estimate €5500-6500,             unsold

           
                                                Ivory, 55mm, ca.1800, TOMOTADA                                            Stag antler, 58mm, early 19thc., unsigned
                                             A.Laundau, Dornier collection, 2020, p.66                                          Lempertz, Cologne, 11.12.2021, #348
                                                                                                                                                                    Estimate €700-900, unsold
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